Optics and Spectroscopy, 2023, Vol. 131, No. 9
05
Transversely Diode-Pumped Metastable Rare Gas Atoms Laser Radiation
Amplifier
© A.I. Parkhomenko, A.M. Shalagin
Institute of Automation and Electrometry, Siberian Branch, Russian Academy of Sciences,
630090 Novosibirsk, Russia
e-mail: par@iae.nsk.su, shalagin@iae.nsk.su

and height y0, also needs to be maintained. The mirror
reflecting pump radiation transmitted through the cell back
into it contributes to an increase in the amplifier efficiency,
ensuring that pump radiation is utilized to the fullest.
Funding
This study was funded under the state assignment
(project No. AAAA-A21-121021800168-4) and was carried
out at the Institute of Automation and Electrometry of the
Siberian Branch of the Russian Academy of Sciences.
Conflict of interest
The authors declare that they have no conflict of interest.
References
[1] J. Han, M.C. Heaven. Opt. Lett., 37 (11), 2157 (2012). DOI:
10.1364/OL.37.002157
[2] J. Han, L. Glebov, G. Venus, M.C. Heaven. Opt. Lett., 38
(24), 5458 (2013). DOI: 10.1364/OL.38.005458
[3] A.V. Demyanov, I.V. Kochetov, P.A. Mikheyev. J. Phys. D., 46
(37), 375202 (2013). DOI: 10.1088/0022-3727/46/37/375202
[4] P.A. Mikheyev. Quantum Electron., 45 (8), 704 (2015). DOI:
10.1070/QE2015v045n08ABEH015750.
[5] W.T. Rawlins, K.L. Galbally-Kinney, S.J. Davis, A.R. Hoskin-
son, J.A. Hopwood, M.C. Heaven. Opt. Express, 23 (4), 4804
(2015). DOI: 10.1364/OE.23.004804
[6] Z. Yang, G. Yu, H. Wang, Q. Lu, X. Xu. Opt. Express, 23
(11), 13823 (2015). DOI: 10.1364/OE.23.013823
[7] J. Gao, Y. He , P. Sun, Z. Zhang, X. Wang, D. Zuo. Opt. Soc.
Am. B, 34 (4), 814 (2017). DOI: 10.1364/JOSAB.34.000814
[8] J. Han, M.C. Heaven, P.J. Moran, G.A. Pitz, E.M. Guild, C.R.
Sanderson, B. Hokr. Opt. Lett., 42 (22), 4627 (2017). DOI:
10.1364/OL.42.004627
[9] J. Gao, P. Sun, X. Wang, D. Zuo. Laser Phys. Lett., 14 (3),
035001 (2017). DOI: 10.1088/1612-202X/aa5b10
[10] A.V. Demyanov, I.V. Kochetov, P.A. Mikheyev, V.N. Azyazov,
M.C. Heaven. J. Phys. D, 51 (4), 045201 (2018). DOI:
10.1088/1361-6463/aa9e40
[11] P.A. Mikheyev, A.K. Chernyshov, M.I. Svistun, N.I. Ufimtsev,
O.S. Kartamysheva, M.C. Heaven, V.N. Azyazov. Opt. Express,
27 (26), 38759 (2019). DOI: 10.1364/OE.383276
[12] S. Long, Y. Qin, H. Chen, X. Wu, M. Li, X. Tang, T. Wen. Opt.
Express, 27 (3), 2771 (2019). DOI: 10.1364/OE.27.002771
[13] H. Chen, S. Long, X. Tang, X. Wu, W. Wang, Y. Qin. Opt.
Express, 27 (9), 12504 (2019). DOI: 10.1364/OE.27.012504
[14] P. Sun, D. Zuo, X. Wang, J. Han, M.C. Heaven. Opt. Express,
28 (10), 14580 (2020). DOI: 10.1364/OE.392810
[15] R. Wang, Z. Yang, K. Li, H. Wang, X. Xu. J. Appl. Phys., 131
(2), 023104 (2022). DOI: 10.1063/5.0079512
[16] A.A. Adamenkov, Yu.A. Adamenkov, M.V. Volkov, B.A.
Vyskubenko, S.G. Garanin, M.A. Gorbunov, A.P. Domazhirov,